SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11824/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-05-2022 in WPMS No. 1073/2022 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital]

SAI AUTO INDUSTRIES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 11917/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 103400/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 20-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR Ms. Ruchika Bhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv. Mr. Satya Jha, Adv. Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. G S Makkar, Aor, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that the judgment on which the learned Division Bench of the Uttrakhand High Court has relied on while passing the impugned order is pending consideration before a coordinate Bench of this Court in SLP(C) No.12309/2021.
- 2. We therefore find that it would be appropriate that the

present matter is tagged along with SLP(C) No.12309/2021 and both the matters are heard together by one Bench.

3. The Registry is directed to place the matters before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for getting appropriate orders for placing the same before an appropriate Bench.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER